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U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

JMK: jmk# 145-FOI-10347 December 10,2010 

In responding to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, dated August 1, 2010, 
the Justice Management Division (JMD) identified records responsive to your request, which 
originated within the Civil Division. On October 25,2010, these records were referred to my 
office for review pursuant to the FOIA with a direct response to you. The referral of your request 
was received in my office on October 29,2010. 

The referral documents consist of27 pages. These records were reviewed pursuant to the 
FOIA resulting in my determination to redact names, titles, and financial amounts under 
exemption 6 (5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6)) to protect personal privacy. All of the redactions in the 
attached copies of the records are made pursuant to (b)(6). 

FOIA exemption 6 permits the withholding of information about individuals, in personnel 
and other files when the disclosure of such information would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. The determination to withhold documents under this exemption 
was made after balancing the subject individual's interest in privacy against the public interest in 
disclosure. 1 I balanced the significant privacy interest of the subject individuals in maintaining 
their privacy, against the public interest, which I determined to be minimal, with the result being 
my decision to assert exemption 6 to preclude disclosure. 

If you are dissatisfied with my action on your request, you have a right to appeal to the 
Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of Justice, 1425 New 
York Avenue, NW, Suite 11050, Washington, DC 20530-0001. See 28 CFR § 16.9 (2008). 
Please note that your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty calendar days of the date of 
this letter or it will be untimely. 

Thereafter, judicial review would be available in the U.S. District Court in the district in 
which you reside or have your principal place of business or in which the agency records are 
situated or in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia. 

1Note that public interest has been defined by judicial interpretation to be the disclosure 
of documents which increases the public's understanding of the operations of the federal 
government. 



If you have any questions, please contact our FOIA Requester Service Center at (202) 
514-2319. 

enclosures: 

Sincerely, 

9~ 1'1 ~ 
James M. Kovakas 
Attorney In Charge 

FOil PA Unit, Civil Division 
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U. S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

WtWdngton, D.C. 20530 

In addition to the Bristol Myers Squibb matters for which a waiver-pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
and 5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(d)(2) and 2640.301 currently exists, I hereby authorize 

nnn::""'"'' to 1& U.S.C. § 208(b)(l) and 5 C.P.R. § 2635.402{d)(2) and 
additional matter~ Bristol Myers Squibb ... 
Civil Action No---(NMG) (D. Mass.) 

(UNDER SEAL), on the grounds that his financial interest in the matter is not so substantial as to 
be deemed likely to affect the iutegtity of the services that the Gover:ru:ilent may expect from 

t;; t I 1 .. 1 t, ~ I .~ t • t• 

him. 

_'i _ _,_J_D __ __. 2005 

PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney Genera] 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 

JAMIE ANN YAVELBERG 
Staff Attorney 
Commercial Litigation Branch 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

Waslziugton, .DC 20530 

SEP 1 6 2005 

RE: J3.equest for a Waiver Under 18 U.S.C. § 208(b){l) 

seekS a third addendum to an existing indivi~al 
waiver from the Government's conflict-of-interest statute, 18 U.S.C. §208, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
§208(b )(1) and.S C.F R. §§263 5 .402( d)(2) !IDd 2640.301, in order to participate in matters 
involving ~ristol Myers Squibb (BMS). 

On May 29, 2003, a waiver was granted to cover aU c,qsting investigations being handled 
by the Civil Fraud Section against BMS, and on May 4, 2005, an addendum to cover additional· 
matters that had been filed against BMS since that date was approved. On Augugt 2, 2005"'"11 
second addendum was approved to cover an older matter that-had not named BMS as a 
defendant, but the waiver was requested because BMS became implicated in the · ""'u . .,tt,a.•J.uJ..I 

later. This request is for a third · ver in order to nF>rrrnT 

to participate · , Civil Ac6on N 
(NMG) (D. ecause on May 5, 2005, it was not 
included in the May 2003 and May 2005 waivers. 

The potential :financial conflict arises because-is a co-trustee and -residual 
henefici;:u:y of a trust derived from his late mother's estate, and the trust currently owns about 
-worth ofBMS stock. ~ther is the income beneficiary of the trust. Although 
eventUally ~to halfofthe stock in the trust, under 18 U.S.C. § 208, the full amount is 
attributed to -.cor purpo~zing potential conflicts of interest. The stock 
represents approximately -f--total assets. 



- 2 -

For the re;asons set forth in the memorandum submitted in connection with the May 2003, 
May 2005, and August 2005 waivers (attached), I believe that a waiver would be appropriate 
because the financial interest is not so substantial as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of 
the services that the Government may expect :from-

I consulted with the Departmental Ethics Office (DEO) regarding this recommendation 
for an addendum to the existing waiver for- and it concurs. 



U.S. Depa~ent of Justice 

Civil Division 

A:t:ti.slant AltDmey Ge~~e:ral WCJ.JhingiCIII. D.C. '20530 

In addition to the Bristol Myers Sq1,1ibb matters for which a waiver pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
~ C.F.R. § _2635.402(d)(2) and 2640.301 currently exists, I hereby authorize 
-pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 208(b)(I) and 5 C.F.R. §·2635.402(d)(2) and 
2640.30 to · · · · additional matter 
Squibb, 
Action ) (UNDER SEAL), on the grounds that his financiaJ interest in the 
matter is not so S11bstantial.as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of the services that the 
Gove~ent may expect from him. 

-~-~-1. ___ _, 2005 

PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney General 



MElYlORANDUM 

TO: PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 

FROM; /Jc. JAMIE ANN Y A VELBERG 
Staff Attorney 
Cou:unercial Litigation Eranc.h 

RE: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Djvision 

Washington, DC 20530 

AUG --· l 2005 

a second addendLlm to an existing individual 
_ conflict-of-interest statute, 18 U.S.C. §208,pmsuant to 18 U.S.C. 

§208(b)(l) and 5 C.F.R. §§2635.402(d)(2) and 2640.301,, in ·order to participate.in matters 
involving Bristol Myers Sqtlibb (BMS). 

On May 29, 2003, a waiver was granted to cover all existing investigations being handled 
by the Civil Fraud Section against BMS, and on May 4,1005, an addendtlm to cover adqi~Qna.l 
matters that had been :filed against BMS since that date was request is for a"' 

May 2003 waiver in order to · · i~ 
Ciyil Action No­

.uv\.ii:I.IJ.l)c EMS is not a named defe11dant in that matter, it was 
not included in prior waivers. However, ·the ongoing investigation has potentially implicated 
BMS in the aJJeged scheme, and BMS may be subject to further investigation or addad as a 
defendant in the case at a later date. 

The potential financial conflict arises because-is a co-trustee and .. residual 
benefu:i~ of a trust derived from his late·mother's estate, and the trust currently owns about 
-worth ofBMS stock. -father is the income bhneficiary of tb.e trust. Although 
eventually~ to half of the stock in the trust, under 18 U.S.C. § 2.08, the full amot.mt is 
attnbu. ted to---fo~o~g potential conflicts of intt';rest. The stock 
reptesents approxi.mately~f---total assets. 



For the reasons set fo~ jn the memorandum submitted in connection with the May 2003 
and May 2005 waivers (attached), I believe that a waiver would be appropriate because ~e 
financial interest is not so substantial as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of the s6TVices 
that the Government may expect from- . 

I consulted with the Departmenta~ ~e (DEO) regarding this recommendation 
for an addendum to the existing waiver for-m;td it concurs. 



U. S. Department .of Justice 

Civil Division 

Washington, D. C. 205.30 

to participate in :United States Aviation 
!J!~~r!];~_illQ.,_,__@ll!l_:~:lm~~~~. on the grounds that her .financjal interest in these cases 
is not so suost.antial as to be deemed like1y to affect the .integrity of the services that the 
Government may expect from her. · 

~)cf·r~~~ 
GREGORY G. KA TSAS 

Assistant Attorney General 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Gregory G. Katsas 
Acting Assistant Attt:>rnJ~ 

FROM: 

RE: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

We.shlngton, J)C 20530 

JUL : . 1 2008 

an individual 
waiver from the Government's conilict-of-interest statute, 18 U.S.C. §208, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
§208(b)(1) and 5 C.F.R. §§2635.402(d)(2) and 2640;301, in order to p·artioipate in !Jpjted States 
Aviation Underwriters. Inc., et al. v, .United States. For the reasons set forth below, I recommend 
that you grant her request. 

The case involves claims arising out of an airp]a.ne crash. One of the plaintiffs in the case 
fs AIG, a large insurance company, which is seeking $1 million in damages. In the district court, 
we avoided liability by invoking the discretionary function exception of the Federal Tort" Claims 
Act AIG has now appealed that decision. The who had been handling the case for the 
Department has left the Department, wishes to reassign the case 
to her. However, a waiver is needed to allow to participate in this case because 
she and her husband own rou~-worth of stock. This sto·ck represents roughly 
.. of their total assets and -of their investment assets. · 

Title 18 U.S. C. §208(a) bars a federal employee from participating personally and 
substantially in a particular matter in which the employee has a fi~ancial interest, if the matter 
will have a direct and predictable effect on that interest. A particular matter would have a "direct 
and predictable effect" on a financial interest only if there is a 11Close cansallink" between an 
action and any expected effect on the financial interest. See 5 C.P.R. §§2635.402(b)(l)(i) & 
2640.103(a)(3). The bar imposed by §208(a) can be waived ifthe affected employee 11makes full 
disclosure of the financial :interest and receives iri advance a written determination ... that the 
interest is not so subs:tanbaJ as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of the services which the 
Government may expect from such •.. employee." 18 U.S.C. §208(b)(l). 



I believe that a waiver would be appropriate in this case for several reasons. First, the 
case is unlikely to have a mate.t:ial impact on AIG•s stock price. AlG's claims ln this case are 
worth a maximum of $1 million, but the company•s revenues in the last year were over $93 
billion. Given the size of the company, this case is not fin~cially significant-for AIG .• 
-has indicated that she believes that it is relatively unlikely that she will be asked to 
work on other AJG cases in the future. Second, the stock represents a relatively small portion of 

Third, is one of the most experienced people in her office 
the case. Fourth. all on this case will be reviewed. 

I have consulted with the Departmental which concurs in my 
recommendation that you grant a waiver to under the8e circumstances. I have 
consulted with the Office of Government Ethics and will provide them with a draft of this 
memorandum if it is approved. 



U. S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

A.l:rlstanl Attomll}' G~roJ Washington, D.C. 20.530 

lhereby a~orize continue participating in the "Spent Nuclear 
Fuel cas~ on the grounds that his financial interest ih these cases is not so substantial as to be 
deemed likely to affect the integrity of the services that the govennnent may expecffrom him. 

~til 
Peter D. Keisll(r 
Assistant Attorney General 

_);._.__· { 1_11 ___ ( ;_,__] -, 2007 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil 1vision 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Divisi6n 

Wrul1lngfon,, DC 20SJO 

JAN 4 2007 

Requesffor a Waiver Under 18 U.S.C. § 208(b)(l) 

an individual 
waiver from the Government's conflict-of-interest statute, 18 U.S .C. punmant to 18 U.S. C. 
§208(b)(l)·and 5 C.P.R. §§2635.402(«;1)(2) and 2640.301, in order to continue participating in the 
~ Fu~l Cases .. Two of these cases have been bro!lt b General Efectric (GE). and 
---just discovered that his wife. and children own Of GE stock.. ·This stOck 
represents less tba.n. of t1ie family's total assetS, and roughly ofthc;ir investments. 

Title 18 U.S.C. §208(a) bars a feder:al employee from participatingpersopally and 
substantially in a particular matter in which the employee has a financial interest, if the matter 
will futvc a direct and prediotable effect on that interest. A particular matter would have a "direct 
anq pt;edictable effect, on a financial interest only if there is. a "close ca-qsallink11 between an . 
action and any expected effect on the financiaf interest. ~ 5 C.P.R. §§2635.402(b)(I)(i) & 
2640.1 03(a)(3). The bar impos~d by §208(a) can be waived -if the ·a~ected employee 11makes full 
d!sclosure ofthe financial intere~ and receives iri advance a-written detenn1nation ... that the 
intere~t is not -so substantial as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of the services. which the 
Government may expect from such ... employee." 18 U.S.C, §-208(b)(l). 

I believe that a .wa1ver w~riate iil; this case for several reasons. First. .the 
stock· represents a small portion--of his family•s assets. Second, the cast;'l are not 
likely to have a substantia!. effect op. the value of their stock .. GE is- seeking ro"Qghly $200 million 
in the two Spent Nuclem: Fuel cases at issue. By contr~, GE' s revenues in the last year were 
rougJ¥y $160 billion, and its gross profits were roughly $83 billion. Thus, these cases are 
unlikely to have a material impact on G-E's stock , Third, there ls a large team handling the 
Spent Nuclear Fuel cases, and·au of on these cases will be reviewed. 



I have consulted with thf? Departmental Ethics Office, which concurs in my 
recommendation th!lt you grant a. waiver under the~e circumstances. I have 
consulted with the Office. of Government Ethics and will provide them with a draft of this 
memorandum if it is approved. 



~JFH:JA Y11velberg 

TO: . PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 

U.S. Depmtmenl of Ju:;th:c 

Civil Division 

11-'rl:drill,l!lflll, /J.C'. ~fl.i.lrl 

FROM: 1M.la:fAEL F. HERTZ 
· Oepu/y Designated Agency Erh.ics Offic.ial 

Civil Division · 

RE; Request for a Wa,iver Under 18 U.S.C. § 208CbH ll 

nn individual waiver 
from the Gov~mment's confHct~of-interest statute, I 8 .. pursunnt to 18. p.S.C. 
§208(bJ( I) l.tnd 5 C.F.R. §§263j (2) and 2640.301, in orde1· to particfate il1 a civil False 
Clait_ns Act investigation cal Center Jocnted in that involves 
alleged kickbacks paid to doCtors employed by the hospital in order to induce 
rcferrids from lhose physicians. The investigation has bef!n ongoing since Juue 2005. The 
hospital hus clilimr:d thul Ure high payments to· the subjecl physicians are due lo the high 
revenues generated from se~-vices pro\tided by the subject physicians billecl nero~ :11l pnyQrs, 
includi11g private instn-ance compnnies. ln A·ugust'2005, HHS-OIG issued ndmi11isLrntive 
sub~oem.1!! to t~ insurance companies, including John Deere Health Care, for billing 
dntu relating t~ claims for sen•ices provided by the subject phys1cinns. 

. The wniver issue arises because-sin. the interview process for a position Rs 

un assistant generol counsel ot UnitedHealth G1·oup. loc:nled in !VlinneajJolis. MN. nnd on 
December 7, UnitedHeullh nnriounced that it had agreecllo ncquin: .lohll Deere Health Cm·e ina 
S500 h1illion stocl{-purchase trnnsactio11 to be completed by April I. 20Uo. -
promptly notitie{J-the appropriate Civ.il Division ethics otTiciulto discuss the potential conflict 
iss'ue.. und he has work 011 the-investjg<ltioi1 pendh1g the resolution ofth.is 
•vaive1· request. had a telephone in1en1iew with Unile;:IH-cullh Cnre on December 
11. 11nd :mother inten!iew is scheduled in .January nt Unitet.IHeu[th's offices in .Mii111~Dpolis. 



Title 18 U.S.C. §208{a) bars n federal employee from punici()Uling p~rsonal1y and 
substantially in <~ particl!lar matter in which, to his lmowfedge. he or she hus a financial interest. 
iflhe maHer will hove a direclnnd predictable effect on thut interest. Under the statute, an . 
cmploiee is considered to have a fii1nnc:iul interest in u Jllll'ticular muUet· irit i11volves ~n 
organization with whoni he or she is negotiating prospective employment. ll is the existence of 

. that finilncinl interest, regnrdleis ofthe dollnr arnounr oflhe interest. thut triggeu the conflict-of­
interest roles. and the Office.ofGovemment Ethics (OGE) has advised in simil;.~r circumstqnceq 
invoh·h~g third-pnrt)• subpoen<~s.,;; that il believes that the prohibition still applies -even tl1ough 
the financial interest itself.is de minimis and highly attenuated- unless u waiver is grant-ed. A 
waiver 10 work on the matter may be granted iftl1e employee "makes (lill disclosure of the 
financial interest and receives i-n advance a written det-em1ination ... thalthe interes.t is not so 
substantial as to be des::med likely ro a.ff-ec.t the integrity of the services which Lhe Govemment 
may expect fi·om" the employee. IS U.S.C. §10f!(b}( I); set• 5 C.F.R. § 264(1.301 (listing criteria 
for issuing waiver); 5 C.F.R. 2635.401. 

The DepartmenL typicnlly grants wnivers under 18 U.S.C. § 208(-b} when an employee bas 
n limited financial holding that would otherwise prohibit an employee's participation in a matter. 
However, the Depnrtmenl typically does not·grant waivers when the.fimmcinl interest is based on 
the employee's relot.ionship with a prospective employer because it Cillmot conclude that an 
employee's interest in that future employment. which generally involves a purty to a matter, is 
nol so substnntiol. Nonetheless, the Departmental Ethics Office CDEO) has lldvised thnt it WO\lld 

support a waiver ~:~nder 18 U.S.C. § 208(b) here bused on the multiple. unique factors in this case 
discussed below. 

!·believe thut a waiver would be appropriate· in rhis case beeuuse the finandnl interest is 
not so substantial1_1s to be deer~affect the inLegl'ity of the services that the 
Government moy expect rrom --for the following reasons: 

1. The subJect ofthe. investjgation is-ond cef"\>lin docLors employed by th~ 
hospital, noL John Deere Health Care or the fi.Jime owner oflhnt compnny's stock, 
UnitedBealth Group. John Deere i~ nor even a third-party witness to the scll~me 
under investigation; it-~ documents that might be useful in rebutting an 
!!xplnnarion offered by--for the high pnym-enls it mmJe Ia the subjecl 
doctors. At most. a custodian of records ut .lohn Deere mav need Lobe a wiLness 
if its documents are used to confim1- brilings lo.lhe private insurer 
relating to the subject doctors. The issuunce of u subpoenp. to John Deere and 
other third parties is n routhle aspect of the investigutive J;II'OCess~ Division 

.~s noted above. although VnitedHenlth Group hus not yet acquired John Deere He.altb 
Care. w·e :~re lreutin_g this siruation as if U1iiledHeallh was the prqsp.:c!i\·~ employer that received the 
subpoena. 



nuomeys frequently seek comparative billing recorcls to ussess whether 1111 

investigated entity's practices an: consisten1 wilh Lhe urgtnnents pul forth by its 
defense counsel. 

1. -is interviewing with UnitedHeulth Group and !he entity that received 
!he subpoena tbr documents is John Deere Health Care. A !though UnitedHealtll 
Group has announced its intention to act1uire John' Deere Health Ctll"e. it does not 
yel own that company's stock. As noted above, the merger is expected 10 toke 
place in April 2006. 

3. The fimmcinl interest nt lssue hBre for John Deere Health Cure i_s the de niinimis 
e:cpense associated with prodt1cing to the Go\~emment the documents responsive 
to the subpoena. 

4. -is in the early stnges of interviewing !'or <1 position <tl UnitedHealtl1 
Group. He hns not accepted a position with rhc company or Jlegoli<Jted.any terms 
reyarding future employment with the company. 

5. -ms been ~orking on 
staffing pnrposes, his office would prefer 
reassign it to another DOJ attomey. 

••lnHUer tbl' six months ~nd for 
he 1:etarn the muller r.ather thau 

Given John Deere's peripher11l role 1n this litigation, it is highly unlikely that····· 
participation in this cnse could affect Stlbstantively John Deere's financial imeresls . 

.1\s stated.! have consulted-with the DEO, and they, in !urn, hnve conslilred witb the 
OffiCf'! ofGovemmenL Ethics. Both offices concur in my recomrrend~nian thnl you grant n 
waiver to -as long as John Deere Heath Cure's role in tllis mutter does not r:;hnnge 
beyond the description provided herein. 



U.S. Depurtment of Justice 

Civil Division 

I hereby . pursuant to~ 208(b)(l), to continue to 
participate. in a civil Fa1se Claims Act investigation o~Medical Center on the grounds 
that his financial interest in this matter is not so substantial as to be deemed likely to. affect the 
integrity of the services that the Government may expect from him. 

~' 
/t L · Assistant Attorney General rv, 1.1 



JRB:DTCohen 

\].S. Department of Justice 

Civ.il Divi:rlon 

WnsMngton, DC 20$30 

TO: DA VID.MARO.OLIS 
Aasociatc Deputy Attomey.G~neral 
Office ofthe_Depucy Attorney General 

fROM: 

RE: 

seeks an 
individuitl the Government's _ 18 pursuant to 
18 U.$.C. §208(b)(l) ~md_ 5 C.f:.R. §§2635.492(d)(2) and 2640.301, in orderto·pa:rti~;ipate in In 
re: National Soourlty AgCney T~ecommunioations Records Litigation. notwithst!Uiding his 
ownership ofstoo}{ in two telecommtmications i:.ompanies,- AT&T hod Verizon. This matter is a 
large"multidistiict litigation matter encompasaing 0ver fortY cases involVing all~g!'d NRtlonal 
Security Agency (NSA) suiveillf!llce.practices. Many of these cases-involve actions allegedly 
takim by tc!ecommunlca.tions companie-in su ort of the NSA. For the reasons set forth below, 
I recommend that you grant a walver to 

. One group of oases. within the MDL involve lawsuitB brought against telecommuni~tions 
carriers, inchii:ling AT&T anii Verlzon, "accilsing them of unlawfully assisting the govenilnent's 
alleged aurveillanoe efforts: . A riioti.on to dismiss tht'!SC cases is now pending. and depending on 
when· and how the <X?urt acts on fu~t motl.on, the.Pepartment inay need to make significap.t 
decisioi}s about these eases within the next several weeks1 

. . 

The MDL a1so fnoludes a gro1;1p o~five cases brought by the United StaV;:s a~ah).st state 
go~emments to I!aJt state investigations of whethet or not tel~;eorn:munications ciUTiers -assMed 
the U.ni~ States in alleged int~igence activities, i~oJuding the alleged collection of. 
covm}unications reooi:ds. ·The GOvernmeJ;~t' s motion far suinm!uy judgm_ent in these cases is also 
pehding. · . 

The MDL abo includes Je.wel. et w. y, National Security Agency.. et aJ, io wlrlcli a 



num~r of plaintiffs have accused th.e government of improper ~rveillance.activities: Although 
the telec9mmunications carriers are not named as defendantS in this action; their conduct is 
-certainly 8.t issu~ in the case. Tho Government's response to the co!llplaint fg pr{'seritly due on 
February 2, 2009~ although the government has sought an eXtension of this deadline. 

Within the Civil 
Branch. his capELCity 

Title 1s·u.s.c. §208(a) bars a federal employee· from participating personally and 
substantially in a particular matter in which the empl~yee ]Jas a financhu b;_terest, if the matter 

· wi11 have~ ciireat and predietaole effect on t~t interest. A particuhu: matter would have a ''direct 
and predictaple effeot'1 on a flnanciaffntereSt only iftbel)! is a 11close oausai Jhlk11 :between an 
action.and anyexpebted effect on the fizumcia1 intere!lt. See S.C.f.R. §§2635.402(b)(l)(i) & 
2640.103(a)(3). The bar imposed by §208{a) can be waived ifthe affected employee "makes full 
disclosure of the financial interost and reQeiVes in advarioe a writte~ determination .• ,. that the 
interest is no~ so substantial as tt>be doomed likely to affeot the i.tltegrlty of tho services which the 
Gover.nment~ay expect from such, ... employee."· 18 U.S.C. §208(b)(l). 

J hnve consulted with tbe,.Departmental Ethics Office, which. concurs m my 
recommendation that 'j!Ou grant a waiver ~~der these circumstances. I have also 
oonsulted -witli the Office of Government Bthlcs, and will provide th~m with a copy of this 
memorandum ifthe:waiver is.~ ·This waiver only covers the stock hold¥tgs di~cussed· 
above, and would not apply i~purohased additional· sh~s in any telecommunica1ions 
companies. 



I hereby to "18 l.lS.C. § ,208(b)(1), to part~cipate in 
Jri re: National Security Agency Telecommui:licatiQDs R.®(rrds IJti:gation, on the grounds that his 
financial interest in this matter is not li'O substantial as to be deemed likely tO affect the integritY 
of the services'thatthe may expect from him •. This waiver is based on the 
nn'derstanding ofth.ese· Gases will terminate once new Civil Division 
political appointe~t3 are selected· and oonfumoo: 

,2009 



U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

Jn addition to the Bristol Myers Sqmbb matters for·which a waiver pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
~1) and 5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(d)(.2) and 2640.301 currently exists. !hereby authorize­
-pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 208(b)(l) and 5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(d)(2) and 2640.301, to · 

. continue to in the additional 

(E.D. Pa.) 
(E.D. Pa.) 

.Pa.) 
Pa.) 

(Mass.) 
. Tex.) 

matters 1S not so substantial as to be dee~ed likely to 
affect the integnty of the services that the Government may expect from him. 

_f---'----~~-· 2005 

PETER D. KElSLER 
Assistant Attorney General 



U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division 

Wa:rhillgton, IJC :Z0530 

MAY 2- .2005 

MEMO RAND PM 

TO: PETER D. KEISLER 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 

*OM: JAMIE ANN YA VELBERG 
Staff Attomf(Y 
Cemme:rcial Litigation Branch 

RE: Request for a Waiver Under-18 U.S.C. § 208(b){l) 

an to an existing individual waiver from the 
Government's conflict-of-interest statute, 18 .U.S.C. §208. pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §208(b)(l) and 
5 C.F.R. §§2635.402{d)(2) and 2640.301, in order to participate in matters involving Bristol Myers 
Squibb (BMS), 

-On May 29, 2003, a waiver w~ granted to cover all existing investigations being handled by 
the Civil Fraud Section against BMS, and we submit this addendum to cover additional matters that 
have been .filed since that date. 

The potential financial conflict arises because-is a co-trustee and .residual 
beneficiary of a trust d&ived from his late mother's estate, and the trust currently owns about­
worth ofBMS stock. --ather is the income beneficiary of the trust. Although eventually 

.only to halfofthe stock in the trust, under 18 U.S.C.-§ 208, the full amount is attributed tal 
•m·""~"' of analyzing potential conflicts of interest. The stock represents approximately 

assets. 

For the reasons set forth in the memorandum submitted in connection with the May 2003 
waiver (attached), I believe that a waiver would b~ appropriate because the financial interest is not so 
substantial as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of the services that the Government may expect 

from-

I consulted with the Departmental Ethics Office (DEO) regarding this recommendation for an 
addendum· to the existing waiver for- and it concUIS. 



. 
Fr.om: 
Seint: 
To: 
Subject: 

Let me apologize that .this me~mc>.!l!!~~l;O. 
approved you verbally via telephone 
your office as of that date involving 
notwithstanding the fact that you have rAI•!>T"I,:<PC. 

simultaneously, was not emailed to you 
·view your 502 waiver as effective as o 

. . ,~ "/' ...... vertently filed in a 11Drafts 11 file. Nonetheless, we 

I. FactS 

you~e 
e.-th 
lmow es o · 

-

. · ur office involving bot~ 
was assigned to you. As o you remained in an over~sib.~ 

au.se ofyour status as then n untypointofcontact · 

Further, your brother-in-law (married to your ~el') works -personnellhuman resources 
department. He is in not in any manner · in ~vestigation ass1gnoo to you nor is his 
departma;t-· :anner at _issue In addition, ypnr sister-in-law's son was also 
working nt an intern .as of these individuals is or is l.itcely to become a 
subject of the- investigation at issue. 

You al-a nephew, in his forties, who works fo~d. within the last 2-3 years, that nephew 
married anoth mployee. Neither of these individuals is or is likely to b.ecome a subject of the 
investigation. 

You do not have a close personalmlationship with any of the family members identified above. 

II. Con:tlict-of~Interest Analysis 

Ail ~ployee is prohibited from participating in an official capacity in any particular matter in which, to 
his knowJedge, he or a family member with whom he has a covered relationship has a financial interest, if the 
particular matter will have a direct and predictable effect on that interest. 18 U.S.C.§ 20S(a). Specifically, 
financial mterests of a family member, e.g., a spouse, are :imputed to the federal employee. See 5 C.F .R.. § 
263 5 .402(b )(2Xi). The intent of the statute is to prevent an employee :from allo:wing personal interests to affect 
his official actions and to protect government processes from actual or apparent conflicts of interests. See 5 
C.F.R. § 2635.402(a), ("Disqualifying financial interests"). 
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Notwithstanding the· fast that you do not have a covered relationship with any ofthe family members 
.. ilitel}ti:fied abo.ve {see.5 C.F.~'";§,26$.;5.5_0~{P.lQJ.~A~~u~e of-a.conflic.tflf.intere.St does exist J4atm!!Y~ 
cause a reasonable person. knowing the relevant facts, to question your impartiality with respect t.o the pending 
investigations. See 5 C.F.R. § 2635.502(a). 

(1) The nature of the relationship involved. 

You have advised that your 1~lationships with the family members identified above are cordial but do 
not qualify as covered relationships as they are not 11relative(s) with whom [you have] a close personal 
relationship." See 5 C.P.R.§ 2635.502(b)(l)(ii). 

(2) 1be effect that.tesolntion of the matter would have upon the financial interests of the person involved in the 
. relationship. 

It does not appe~ that the resolution of either th-- :investigations is l:ikely to affect the 
financial interests of the family members at issue. 

(3) The nature and importance of the employee's role in the matter, including the extent to which the epwlo~e 
is called upon to exercise discretion in the matter. 

howe 
ofth .. 

. ~ •• I . • t . _I 

( 4) The seru;itivi!Y of the matter. 

The investigations/cases are high-profile and sensitive, as have prior investigations in the past involv:ing 
these entities. 

(5) The difficulty of reassign:in,g the matter to another employee. 

(9) Adjustments that mav be made in the employee'.s duties that would reduce or eliminate the l~elihood that a 
reasonable person would question the employee's impartiality. 

There are no available adjustments to your duties to mitigate the appearance issue, aside from 
disqualification. 
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Fiflally; .the 

ill. Authorizati()n to Participate 

In light of all the _relevant cir.cUn;~stances smrotmding thls matter, the 

~~~ ~~J?Jl¢~i~at~·¢~iA1~~tions-~~~~~~!gaillst_bq_~ .!~~oratories ·as:~f 
nl!et~'t.tli:e-Governmen.t.m.your partic1pafion outweighs~JGji)ncem that a 
theftU~"cy of the ageucy's programs and-operations. We !lote that we ""'rmr~·r,'lil-t 
requested) a blanket waiver, as each particular investigation/case arising out 
advance· be ruled out 'for a disqualifying conflict of interest. 

I 

. . . 
as authorized 
be'eause the 
may question 
have not 

not in 

While participating on these matters, you are obligated to consult with your supervisors and seek their 
decisio~ where required, to minimize the likelihood that a reasonable person would.question your impartiality, 

IV. Conclusion 

Based upon the foregoing facts and analysis, and pmsuant to 5 C.P.R. § 2635.502(d), you are hereby 
authorized to participate in the above-described investigations/cases through completion. 

This. waiver is based on the facts as presented. If any of those facts should change, please advise this 
office immediately. 

Should you have questions or require anything further in this matter, please do not hesita~e to contact me 
at the number below. 

3 



_ I berebyauthoriz~pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 208(b)(l), to participate in 
Authors' Guild et al. v. Google, Civil No. 05-CV-8136 (S.D,N.Y.), on the grounds that his 
financial interest in this J,D.atter is not so substantial as to be deemed. likely to affect the integtity 
of the services that the Government may expect from hint. 

SEP 1 1 2009 
------.....!1- 2009 

_,at &I 'PJfD 

Tony West 
Assistant Attorney General 



JRB 

MEMQRANDUM 

TO: Tony West 
Assistant Attorney General 

FROM: 

RE: 

U.S. Department of ~ustice 

Civil Division 

WasiJinoton, DC 105.30 

seeks ari individual waiver from 
the Goverrimenrs CO!lflict-of-interestBtatute, 18 pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §208{bXl) 
and 5 C.F.R. §§2635.402(d)(2) and 2640.3(}1, in <?rder to pEUtioipate in Authors' Or.rlld et al, v, 
Google, Civi1 No. 05-CV -8136 (S.D:N.Y.), notwithstanding,bis ownership of stock in Microsoft, 
a potential objecting party to a proposed settlement in the litigation. For 'the reasons set forth 
below, I recommend·that you grant a waiver to -

This i3 tt class action brought against Google for copyright infringetnen.t based on 
Coogle's scanning of book~ for its librarY project allowing ~mline searches of these materials. 
There is a proposal to settle the litigation which the United States. may, pursuant to the Class 

· Action F~ess Act. raise objections to. Microsoft is a pote& objecting party to .the 
settlement, but is not a party to the action. ~olds -shares of Microsoft worth 
approximately~hich represents l~f the to1al 'investment assets attributable 
to him$ and les8~fhls total assets. 

Title 18 U.S. C. §208(a) bars a federal employee from participating personally and 
substantially in a" particular matter in which the employoe has a fmancial interesti·iftbe matter 
willliave a direCt and predictable effect on that· interest. A particular matter would have a '~direct 
and predictable effect" on a financial mterest only ifth~r~ is a "close causa! link11 between an 
action and any expected effect on the financial interest. See 5 C.F.R. §§2635.402(b)(l)(I) & 
2<?40.1 03(a)(3). The bar imposed by §208(a) can be waived if the affected employee "makes full 
disclosure of the financial interest El!ld receives in advance a written determination ... that the 
interest is not so substantial as to be deemed Jikely to affect the integrity of the} services whlch the 
Goverometit may expect from such ... employee." 18 U.S: C. §208(b)(l). 



I believe that a waiv.er would be appropriate in 1hi.s case because the fuumcial interest is 
not so substantial as to be dee~o affect the integrity of the services that the 
Government may expect from- · 

First, these pases me not likely to have a material impact on the stock price of Microsoft. 
The amount of the Google settlament for past claims is about $125 million. Oiven that 
Microsoft's annual revenues last year were roughly $60 billion, the case is unlikely to materially 
affect Microsoft's stock price since the amount of money involved in the settlement would be 
small, even if Microsoft were a party to the litigation, 

Second, holdings in Microsoft represent a relatively small portion of his total 
assets, leSs than-fhis total invesfments and less than.ofhis total assets. 

Third, Microsoft is not a party to the litigation and proposed settlentent. but a potentially 
·objecting party to it. The settlement involves au agreement with publishers and authors that will 
allow Go ogle ~o seJI books online and library subscriptions that will provide libraries and other 
institutions with aooess to a Jarge COJPUS of books. While Microsoft has great interest in the 
~ions of Google, particularly lis they involve the use of the internet to market products and 
services, it does not appear that Microsoft has any online books sales activity that would be 
directly impacted by this settlement. Thus, the effect ofthis settlement on Microsoft•s future 
revenues is speculative .. 

Finally, it should be noted that the Government has a very strong inter~;~St in allowing­
his 

Ws Biea, as . as 
Class Action Fairness Act action settlements in which the Unit~d States may have an 
interest, a process which has been monitored by the Commercial Litigation Branch for many 
years, It would work a hardship on the Department if-could not be involved in this 
matter. 

I have consulted with the Departmental Ethics Office, which concurs in my 
recommendation that you grant a waiver to -under ~ese ciroumstances. I have also 
oonsulied with the Office of Government Ethics, and will provjde them with a copy of this 
m.e:morandum if the waiv~r is~ This waiver only covers the stock holdings discussed 
above, and would not apply if--purchased additional shares of Microsoft. 
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